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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - McDERMOIT v. GARFIELD.

Jerome McDermott, et als., _ )
Appellants,

)
Ve ) On ﬁppeal
Mayor and Council of the City ) CONCLUSIONS
of Garfield, end Russian Orthodox and
Greek Catholic Church of the ) ORDER
Three Salints, )

)

Respondents.
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Cole, Geaney & Yamner, Esgs., by Morris Yamner, Esq., Attorneys
for Appellants

Chandless, Weller & Kramer, Esgs., by Ralph W. Chandless, Esq.,
Attorneys for Respondent Council

Clapp % Eisenberg, Esgs., by Jerome C. BEisenberg, Esq., Attorneys

: for Respondent Russian Orthodox Greek Church

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the following report-hersin:

Hearer's Report

This is an appeal from action of respondent City of
Garfield (hereinafter Council) which, by resolution dated June 22,
1971, it renewed plenary retaill consumption license C-22, issued
to respondent Russian Orthodox Greek Catholic Church of the Three
Saints (hereinafter Church). The licenss was conditionally issued
‘and was limited to use in connection with church functions without
excessive nolse or nuisance or advertising, and not to be com-
petitive with other licensses.

Appellants contend that the action of the Council was
srroneous in that: (a) plans of proposed building made no mention
of a bar; (b) a religilous organization should not convert its
premises to commercial use; {(c) premises are located in a pro-
tected residential area whers commercial use is not permitted;

{(d) prior to the transfer to the Church, the license was dormant
for an extended period; (e) a religious organization should not
have such license for profit; () grant of such license will set
precedent for other licenses to enter the area; (g) the Church
has notneeded a liquor llcense during its seventy-five years of
existence; (h) the grant of such license to the Church for
limited use of the members converts the license into a "club®
ticense; (1) the use of such license in the area constitutes a
non-conforming use, and finally, (j) the condition of the 1li-
cense is contrary to law as stated in Englewood v, Lacqua, 92
N.J. Super L93 (App. Dive. 1966},

The appeal was further bolstered by thirty-three signa-
toriss joining as objectors.-
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‘ An answer flled by the Council denied any illegelity in
its action and en answer of the Church contained a simple denisl
with admission that & church, cultural cesnter and church school
are to be srected on the premises, and that the Church never
before posssssed & plenary retail consumption licenss.

The appeal was heard de noveo in accordance with Rule 6
of State Regulation No. 15; with full opporbtunity given counsel to
introduce testimony and cross-examine witnesses. The transcripts
of testimony et the hearings held by the Council, by stipulation,
accepted Into evidence as a supplement to the svidence offered
in the hearing before this Division. Fule 8§ of State Regulation

No. 159 /

Patrick Picarra, one of the Councilmen, testified that
he alone voted against renewal of the license although he had
previously voted affirmetively along with 811 of his fellow
members, in favor of the transfer of the license to the Church.
He explained his negative vote came about by the dizsclosure that
public functions were anticipated and that the license would not
be limited only to members of the parish. His initial impression
had been that only parishioners would be able to availl them-
selves of the license privilsges.

A former municipal engineer for the City, Devid C.
Cascino, testified that his home adjoins the sight acre tract of
Church property. He provided a deteiled description of the bulld-
ings on and character of the Church land. That land is surrounded by
high value residential homes of which his is one. The area of both
Church and ths one-hundred or more homes nearby fall within a
R-1A zone, the most highly restricted residential land use in the
city. The sxistence of & plenary retall consumption license in
that area would have a deteriorating effect upon property values.
He alluded to no present demaging effect but speculated on the
prospective result,

Norman J. McDermott, & teacher end nearby resident %o
the Church gave extensive testimony concerning his opinion of
the negative effect to property values a liquor license would
bring to that area., His opinlon can be capsulated into a fear
of chenges in the character of the neighborhood,

On behalf of fthe Church, John Opuda testified that he
is a builder by profession for the past twenty years, and, as a
member of the Church cheaired its building committee. The land
involved was purchased by the Church about a decade ago when it
consisted of a dairy farm of approximately nine ecres. Part of
the land was swampy, insect end rodent infested. During its
ownership, the Church caused the land to be filled, seventy-fivse
trees to be planted, = parking srea paved, rocads built and a
cultural csenter building erected == the first of three contem=
plated bulldings on the site.

The culbtural center bulilding, plans and photographs
of which were admitted into evidencs, is a huge building of
unique architecture, two-hundrsd and twenty feet long and eighty
fest wids. It contains a church school with %ten classrooms,
e library office, lounge and large auditorium ussd for meetings,
concerts, basketball, weddings and othsr soccial functions. Ths
audi torium will accommcdate about & thousand psople. O the
foysr entry is a lounge sgainst the rear wall of which is =&
thirty-one foot bar., The lounge and foyer may bes separated by
a folding wall. In addition to the bar, the lounge contains filve
ilarge tables sach with six chalirs. The bullding wes dsdicated
less then btwo months ago.
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Edward Onisko testified that he is the president of the
papighweoancil and is employed as director of personnel for the
Atlentic & Pacific Tea Company., About nine hundred families
support the Church. The cultural center serves as a gathering
place for eleven auxiliary groups, representing different age
and ig?erest groups within the church membership. The Church
Goun?zi determines how the building is toc be used; makes rules
for 1t§ uge and offers these facilities principally for members
énd fylsﬂag@ In the approximately two months of existence, thers
have Deen but four occasions when the bar was open. These four
were for (1)} the day of dedication; (2) = "pot luck™” dinner; (3)
en awards dinner; end (L) a wedding. There is no "public bar® in
The ?OHV@gtion&l sense, the bar being opsned on the /occasion of
specific functions. No members or others can visit/the building
merely for the purpose of obtaining drink as the bar is opened
Qn%y in connection with specific functions. The cost of the
puilding exceeded half a million dollars.

B i From the varied contentions of the appellant's pestition
155w?u1d appear that the major thrust of their argument is direscted
?a1n¢y to obje ctions to. the person-to-person asnd place-to-place
transfer of the license rather than objection to the renewal itself.
Afld the objk ctions is the plea that the appellants had no notice
of the "issuance of the license" to the Church. Thers being no
proof adducsd that notice of application to transfer was not
ErOperly published in accordance with Rule Ii of State PRegulation
Ho, & it must bs accepted that the objectors either nsmed herein

as appeliants or who noted their names st the public meeting be~
Tore the City did not file written objections to the transfer,
Howevarymthe petition of appeal being directed against the renewal
of the license being interwoven with what would be objections to
th? sald transfer such objections may properly be considersd on
this appeal. Rule 3 of State Regulabion No. 15,

Ths petition of agppeal alleges that the plans of the
proposed building made no mention of & bar. In the hearing before
the Council, plans of Lawrence S. Stern, dated April 1L, 1970 wers
marked in evidence and, thereafter, at & hearing before this .
Division these plans were also accepted into evidence. Page Fo. I
of these drawings show the main floor plan at the extreme left of
which & thirty-one foot, eight inch bar is clearly depected.

These plang had bsen filed with the City Clerk along with the
Church's application for renewsal. This objection is groundless.

Appellants argue that 2 religious organization should
not convert its premises to cormercial use. "Commercial fusé] has
been definsd as: "from the point of view of profit: having profit
es the primery aim." Webster'!'s Third New International Dictionary
(1961)s The uncontroverted testimony of Parish Council Presidert
Oniske indicated that thers was not nor would thers be a "public
bar” in the conventional senseg and the four sclitary usesz of the
bar in two months would put to rest eny conjecture that there was
"profit®" as & primery aim.

Appsllants contend that the licensed premises are lo-
cated in a probtected residential srea whore commercial use is not
permitted. 1t haes been indiceted that the transfer to ths Church
wag not accepted by it a2s a "commercial' use and, as noted suprs,
no "commercizl" intent can be ascribed to the license.

The license was dormant for & protracted periocd pri
to its transfer to the Church and thaty asppellants allege, make
the renswal of the license errcneous., The appellants are obviously
uneware that renewal in ths name of the prior licensee was granted
end the Council's action had bsen appealed to this Division. That
appeal resulted in an order by the Dirsctor that the license be
then renewsd for the sole purposs of transfer and & transfsr to
the Church resulted. Cf. Hudson-Bergen Packsge Stores Agsociation
ve Garfield, Bulletin 1976, Item 3.
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Appellants further contend that a religiocus organization
‘should not have such licenss for profit. Assuming that any salse
of alcoholic beverage by the Church results in "profit" it has long
been held that a religious orgenization is not precluded from
possessing such license. Among the earliest decisions of then-
Director, Commissioner Burnett, was a determination concluding
with the paragraph: "However I will gladly entertain applica-
tions for Special Permits for occasional affairs to be conducted
by this Church." Speciasl Permits, Bulletin 118, Item L (April 30,
1936). That seame year, Commissioner Burnett added:

"If the Church or the club to which you refer
is able to qualify in accordance with the statute
and the State and local regulations, there is no
reason why the Township Committee cannot iasue
them a license. They stand in the same position
as any other applicant...."

Re St. Nicholas Ukranian Catholic Church, Bulletin 136, Item 13,

The grant of this license will not, 2as appellants contend,
set a precedent for the inclusion of other licenses in this area,
A perusel of the transcript of the hearing before the Ccuncil indi-
cates that great concern was given to the consideration of the
license, that the overall situation as described by the Church was
unique and uniquely treated. From the testimony of thes appellants?
witnesses at the hearing before this Division, it is clear that
the tract upon which the cultural center, the proposed church build-
ing and parish house is and to be erected is surrounded by resi-
cdences of high valus. There 1s no arsa remaining on which another
cultural center could be erected, for which the renswal of this
license could be called a precedente.

As the Church hss not needed a license for the past
seventy-five years of its existence, it needs none now, asserts
the sppellants. Firstly, this is not quite true. From the testi-
mony of the parish president it appears that the Church has, from
time to time, obtalned Special Permits to sell alcoholic beverages
during past functions. While these Special Permits (N.J.S. 33:1-7h)
gre not "licenses" in the conventional sense, their holdera enjoyed
license benefits for temporary periods. Hence the Church has besen in
e similar position to that of a licensee on occasions during the
past years.

The license, being a "non-conforming use" in the area of
its location is challenged by appellants as being invalid. Such
argument falls when tested against Lubliner v. Bd. of Alcoholic
Bev, Cons, . Paterson, 59 N.J. Super. 419, 433 (App. Div. 1960},
aff. 33 N.J. 498, which holds against this thesis.

Finally, the renewsl is challenged in that the conditions

imposed in the license are so restrictive as to constitute it a
"eclup license". Appellants cite Pnglewoocd Common Council wv. Lacqua,
supra. in support of this contention. However, the situation sub
%ud ce and that in the Englewood case arse easily distinguishable.

e conditions imposed on the Lacgua license were identical to those
conditions contained in club licenses generally and Lacqus and the
country club of which the license was & part, objected vehementlys.

This Division determined that the municipality there could not
transform a plenary retail consumption licenss into & “club® 1ie
cense and the court affirmed. Here the character of ths license
remains unchenged with the conditions imposed being those con-
ditions that the Church indicated it would operate under. The
Church is not an objector to those comditicns. It is exiomatic

that & transfer of license may be approved on conditions. Flory ws
Ridgewood, Bulletin 1932, Item 1.
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While not specifically stated, a running objection
throughout the proceedings, both before the Council and in this
Division, was the presumed psychological abhorrence that a church
or temple would have to the sale of alcoholic beverages. While the
pastor of the parish did not testify before this Division, he did

so before the Council. The over~riding question arose, ji.e., the
apparent inconsistency of & religlous organization seeking a
licenss, and in response thereto the pastor is quoted as follows:

"There is absolutely nothing insignificant. As
a matter of fact, it would only take a person
%o walk into our parish to be in Garfield, New
Jersey, or be it in Junesu, Alaska, since our
churches go that far, to notice right away that
all of our people have both & very social and
it also, in & senss, is a very spiritual atti-

tude toward the use of, let's say drinking
"

e 2 © &

The issusnce, renewal end transfer of liquor licenses
rests In the sound discretion of the issuing authority and its
action will not be judicially disturbed in absence of a clear
abuse of discretion. Paul v. Brasss Rail Liguors, 31 N.J. Supere.
211 (App. Dive. 195k ); Biscamp v. Teansck, 5 N.J. Supsr. 172
(Appe Dive 1949): Fanwood ve. ROCCO, 33 N.Je 4OL (1960).

The record of the hearings held before the Council
reveal that its members weighed the application on the scale of
interest to the community as a whols:

"Local officials who are thoroughly fanilisr
with their community's characteristics and
interests and are the proper representatives of
its people, are undoubtedly the best equipped to
pass initielly on such applications ... And
their determinations should not be approachsed with
a general feeling of susgpiclion, for as Justice
Holmes has properly admonished: ‘'Universal dis-
trust creates universal incompetsnce'. Grsham v.
United St&tes, 231 U.S, }-"7{4’9 lLBOo“ Ward ve
Scott, 16 N.Js 16 (1954},

From a moribund dairy famm with an insect-ridden swamp
to a prospective park-like setting described by the church of-
ficials, the eventual benefit to the community was envisioned by
the Council and it acted accordingly. Such action could not be
described as unreasonables, arbitrary or capricious but rather
& proper exercise of its lawful discretionary authority.

For the resasons aforesald, it 1s recommended that an

order be entersd elffimming the action of the Councll end dise
missing the appeal,

Conclugsions and Order

No exceptions to the Hearsr's report were filed
pursuant to Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 15.

Having carefully considered the entire record
herein, including transcript of the testimony, the exhibits
and the Hearer's report, I concur in the [indings and con-
clusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations,
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Accordingly, it is, on this lst day of February
1972,

ORDERED that the action of respondent Mayor and
Council of the City of Garfiseld be and the same is hereby
affirmed and the sppeal herein be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

Richard C. McDonough
Director

5, APPELLATE DECISIONS - SUE & FRANK CLUB, INC. v. NEWARK.
/

/
7

Sue & Frank Club Inc.,
ON REMAND
CONCLUSIONS

and
ORDER

Appellant,
Ve

Municipal Board of Alcoholie
Beverage Control of the City of
Newark,

Respondent.

Leon Sachs, Esq., Attorney for Appellant
Williem H. Walls, Esq., by Jonethan Xohn, Esq., Attorney for
Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

Hearer's Report

This matter was heard by me upon remand by the
Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division, which by order
dated November 29, 1971, vacated the Director's affirmance of the
Jocal Board's sction (Sue and Frank Club Inc, v. Newark, Bulletin
1963, Item 2) and directed reconsideration in the 1ight of the
Ishmal ruling. The remand order succinctly articulates the basis
of the Director's Conclusions and is repeated in toto:

"Appellant Sue & Frank Club Inc.'s application
to renew its plenary retail consumption license was
denied by the Newark Municipal Board of Alcocholic
Beverage Control. On appesal to the State Director
the action of the Municipal Board was upheld, the
Director finding that the tavern was a hangout for
drug addicts and other troublesome patrons, and
that patrons frequently congregated outside the
premises and were a source of annoyance and trouble
to the local residents. The Director held that
the licensee was responsible for conditions both
in and outside the licensed premises which were
caused by patrons thereof, and that the fault or
merit of the licensee was not the detemminative
consideration.,

The Director's Conclusions and Order were
filed prior toc the Supreme Court decision inm

€
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Ishmal v. Div. of Alcoholic Bev. Gontrol, 58 N.J.
3&7'(1971)y

It is not entirely clear from the Director's
conclusions whether the finding that the tavern wss
a2 trouble spot was due to its physical locabtion
rather then culpable conduct on the part of the
licensee., Ishmal holds that where the licensee is
not st fault end has in good faith attempted to
prohibit regulatory violations and criminal offenses,
but that the root of the problem is the tavern's
Jocation, the licensee should in fairnéss be offered
& chance to secure another location.

Under the circumstances, we conclude that
justice will be served by vacating the Director's
affirmance of the local boardis action and remand-
ing the matter to the Director for reconsideration
in the light of the Ishmal ruling. Of course, if
the Director finds that the problem not only in-
volves the location but also the llicensests per-
Tormence or lack of good faith sfforts to prohibit
regulatory violations, Ishmal would not controls
We direct that the new Conclusions and Order be filed
wlthin U5 days from date. We will retain Juris-
diection.

Reversad."

In accordance with the terms of the eforesaid order full
oral argument was heard based solely upon the record, by stipulation
of counsel,

(1) The Court's decision clearly supporbted the Director's
finding that this tavern was & troubls spot. This was conceded by
the attornsy for the appellant in his summation at the argument on
remand, when he stated"...I think the point of the problem is
deciding the issue of culpability."

Since this matter was considered by the Board prior to
Ishmal, the broad question posed befors 1t on the subject application
for renewal was "whether, in the light of all the surrounding cir-
cumstances and conditions, it was good for Newark and the neighbor=-
hood involved, for this tavern to conbtinue to exist at this par=-
ticular location &t all." The objective judgment of the Board
which was effimmed by the Director and approved in the opinion of
the Appellate Division., was the . continuance of its present opera-
tion would be inimical to the public inbterest.

(2) As the court stated in Nordco, Inc., v, State, 43
N. Jo Super. 277 at p. 282:

"T¢ seems to us entirely proper for both the
local and state agencies, when passing on such
epplications, to take into account not only the
conduct of the licenses, but also conditions not
attributable to its conduct, which render a con-
tinuance of a tavern in & particular location
against the public interest.™

In Ishmsl, however, the court held thati:

®
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"..othe tavern'’s character as & 'trouble spot?
of narcotics activity was due to iis physical loca-
tion rather than culpable conduct on her part. We
think it clear, therefore,; that Mrg. Ishmal did not
fallow, permit or suffer' the drug problem at the
tavern; and without that element the finding that
Rules i and 5 were violated cannot stand.™
{58 W.J. at p. 352)

Thus, the decisive and dispositive issue on the remand
is whether the problem inveolves not only the location ut also
appellant’s culpability or lack of good faith efforts to permit
regulatory violation., In such instance Ishmal would hot controle

Frank C, Weston; a principal stockholder end officer of

the corporate appellant, testified that the appellant acquired this

facility in April 1969, and that the license was renewed for both
the 1969-1970 licensing period and the 1970-71 licensing period.
No charges in disciplinary proceedings were ever preferred against
this appellent by the Board., It appears that these premises have
been operated as & "trouble spot" for a number of years prior to
appellant's scquisition, and the appellant made some efforts to
improve its operstion and the nature of its patronage.

Weston stated that he had a conversation with local
narcotic agents, and informed them that he would "...welcome
them to come in &t any time" to these premises. He further as-
serted that whenever he recognized e drug addict he would order
him to "Get out, You're not buying anything and we don't need
your type in hers."” As the manager of these premises he usually
came there about 3:30 p.m. in the afterncon and would remain on
and off until 2:00 a.m, the following morning. When he was not
there, his wife substituted for him,

He further testified that when the appellant first
took over these premigses narcotic users would come into the
tavern frequently but he found that these narcotic users sntersd
the tavern less frequently after a month or so sfter he amssumed
monagement thereof,

He instructed his bartenders to ksep out anyone who
was loltering outside these premises. He also put a sign %p
on the door of ths premises with the legend "No Loltering.
On a number of occasions he would disperse any loiterers and
inform the police in the area "I do not want anybody standing
in front of the premises loitering." If the person did not
move upon his request, he notified the police. Mrs. Weston testi-
fied that when people congregate in front of the premises. szhe

and the bartsnder tell them "To move.”

(3) The Board failed to negate the affirmative tes-
timony of Weston that he freguently called the police for ase
sistance. The record shows that the police wers summoned by
Weston on numerous occesions. The Board had the opportunity %o
rebut such testimony by adequate proof that these calls were
not in fact made by appellesnt. This it failed to do.

The proofs do nét support a finding that sppellant
"gllowed, permitted and suffered" the proscribed activity in
and outside of the tavern.

I further find that it was not the fanlit of appsllant
but, rather, the locstion of these premises which prssents the
problem involved hersin. Ceptain Critchley epparsenily agrees,
for he has testified ss follows:
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"I would like to state the specific and particular

reason why I did not feel that I can in good conscisnce
renew the license for this tavern is the image that that
particular location has achieved over the years. People
in that community, in the housing projesct on the street
and others in the area, are of the opinion that that lo-
cation, that particular bar, no matter who runs it -- they
bave no objection to Mr. Wescott -=- neither he or anyone
else can operate that place in a way that will not be
detrimental to the community. The people in the neighbor-
hood and some of the people that I have discussed this
matter with feel that the location has developed gn image
of & spot where people addicted to narcotics gather to
meet the people that they buy theilr narcotics from,

and consequsesntly it is a foecal point for that type of
activity.

"T am not saying that the man who runs the tavern

has anything to do with it. As & matter of fact in

the conversations with me he convinced me without doubt
that he vehemently objects to it, but unfortunately the
location has gotten this kind of an image, it is a

place for drug addicts., And unfortunately being that kind
of a location it attracts people from all overs...

"It ig the location that has just that kind of an imags
wi th the people in the community. It has that Iimage.
And that is my position.”

It is apparent that the root of the problem is the
tavern's location rather than the culpability of the appellant.

(lt} As the police Captain emphasized, no one could
properly and lawfully operate this tsvern st this location. Ap-~
pellant tried and falled. Martyrdom is neither s legal nor
moral obligation. To the contrary, appellant mads good falth
efforts to discourage the loitering and misconduct of its patroms:
by 1ts affirmative actions. It is clear that the actions and
conduct of the patrons of this establishment in loitering on the
outside of the premises and harrassing the residents in the aresa
was caused by narcotic addicts., The problem is, therefore,
one of narcotic activity in and sbout the premises, which
undoubtedly is the root of the evil.

Under the circumstances herein, I believe that the ap~-
pellant should be given an opportunity to secure another lo~-
catlion. Since fairness 1s the touchstone of the administrative
process, it appears rsasonable and in the public interest to’
afford appellant a fel r opportunity to apply for a transfer of its
license to suitable premises. See Ishmal, supra. Nevertheless,
appellant should not be pemitted to continue operation at the
present premises., Cf. Nordco, Inc. v. State,supra { L3 N.J. Super.
at p»289) °

It is, accordingly, recommended that "an order be entered
reversing the action of the Board and directing it to grant a
renewal of appesllant's license for the current licensing period
upon the following conditions:

(a) That the license, when renewed, shall not be
actually issued to the appellant but shall be
retained by the Board.

(b) That the appellant may file prompt applica-
tion for lawful transfer of itas license to other
suitable premises in the munloipality.
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{c) That within three (3) months from the dats
of the entry of the Order herein, the Board may,
in its lawful discrebtion,grant said aspplication.

{d) T™hst upon the grant of appsllant's application,
the said license shall be issued to the appellant,
and shall be in full force and effect as soon as
the said ffaefer 13 endorsed on the face of the
license certificats,

{e) If the application for said transfer is not
epproved within the above stated perlod of tims,
or any extension of ¢ime thereof grante& by the

Board, the said licemse shall be cencelled.,

‘ Conclusions and Order

Pursuant to Rule 1li of State Regulation Ne. 15,
written exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument in sup-
port thereof, have been filed by the appellant, Sue % Frank
Club Inc., No answering argument to such exceptions and
argument have been filed by respondent.

The appellant argues that the Hsarer's rzport, on
remand, should be limited to a finding of whether there was
culpability on the part of the appellant. Heving found that
there was no culpability the sppellant contends that the Hearer
had no asuthority to recommend that the license, when renewed,
"shall not be actually issued to the sppellant but retained by
the Board until applicetion is made for the transfer to another
premises and within three months from the date of the entry of
the order herein, the Bosrd meay in its lawful discretion, grant
said application.” '

I am persuaded, upon my reading of the order of the
Appellate Division, that appellanit's inbterpretation does not
express the true intent of that order., The Appellate Divislon
did not intend that my order, on remand, shall be partial and
ineffective; rather, it was the sense of the Appellate Divisionfe
section that a complete and effective order be entered, which, if
affirmed, would be the basis for appropriate implementation by
the local issuing authority, Hence, I find that appellant's
excsptions are lacking in merite.

Having carefully considered the entire record herein,
including the argument of counsel, the Hearer's report and
appellant's exceptions with respect thereto, I concur in the
findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his
recommendations.,

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of February 1972,

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Board
of Alcohollc Beverage Control of the City of NWewark in denying
renewal of the seid license be end the same is hersby reversed;
and 1t is directed to grant the renswal of appellantis licenss
for the current llcensing period upon the following conditicnse

{2) That the licensse, when renewsd, shall not be
actually isgued to t he appellant but shall be
retained by the Boarde.

{b} That the appsllant may file prompt applicsa-
tion for lawful tramszfer of its license to other
sultable premises In the municlpsilty.

{c) That within thres (3) months from ths date of
the entry of the Order hersin, the Board may, in
1%s lawful discretiomn, grant said applicebion.



BULLETIN 2032 PAGE 11.

(d) That upon the grant of appellant's appli-
cation, the said license shall be issued to the
appellant, and shall be in full force and effect
as soon as the said transfer is endorsed on the face
of the license certificate.

{(e) If the application for said transfer is not
approved within the above stated period of time,
or any extension of time thereof granted by the
Board, the said license shall be cancelled.

Richard C. McDonough
Directoy

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
Felicia H. Kidawa
t/a K & K Ligquor Store )
1289 Chase Street
Camden, H.J. ) CONCLUSIONS
and
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu- ) ORDER
tion License D=5 issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev~ )
erage Control of the City of
Camden, )

- Ey ew e am MO s o @ s G we ®D on  aw @S s me

Licensee, Pro Se.
Walter H, Cleaver, Esq., appearing for Division.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on

November 19, 1971 she sold alccholic beverages to a minor, age

17, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for twenty
days with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a
net suspension of fifteen days. Re Marranzini, Bulle%in 2012,
Item 7. 4

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st% day of Janwary, 1972,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Distribution License D=5 issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City

;of Camden to Felicia H, Kidawa for premises 1289 Chase Street,

Camden be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15} days
commencing 2:00 a.m. on Monday, February 14, 1972 and terminating
2:00 a,m. on Tuesday, February 29, 1972,

Richard C. McDonough,
Director
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE
AFPLICATION - FRONT - CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED STOCKHOLDER -
FAILURE TO KEEP BOOKS - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF THE TERM WITH LEAVE TO LIFT AFTER
84 DAYS UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

New Ritz Lounge, Inc.

)
)
)
)

493 Springfield Avenue CONCLUSIONS
Newark, N. J., and
ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

/

License C-330, issued by the Municipal) ’
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Newark.

MO et s s —-— —— o ——— gt o o= mm a—— — — o— o

A. William Sala, Jr., Esqg.,Attorney for Licenses
Dennis M. Brew, Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:

"1,

Licensee pleads guilty to the following chargss:

In your short-form application dsted June 15, 1971 and filed June
24, 1971 with the Municipval Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Newark, upon which you obtained your current plenary re-
tail consumption license in answer to Question 8 you, after listing
Cecelia Baulkmsn and Saul Sellers as the holders of 80% and 20% re-
spectively, of your issued and outstanding stock, failed to disclose
in answer to Question 10 therein g chenge in facts in your last oriorn
Jong-form agpplication viz., to show s change in answer from "No" to
"Tes® to Question 22 in said long-form application which asks: "Has
ony, corporationy partnmership, association or individual other than
the stockholders hereinbefore get forth any beneficial interest, di~-
rectly or indirectly, in the stock held by said stockholders?

If answer is "Yes", state details

beneficial owner of 80% of the shares of stock listed in the name of
Cecelia Baulkman; such evasion and suppression of a material fact
being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25.

In your aforesaid short-form application for license you failed to
disclose and show in answer to Question 10 therein a change in facts
in your last prior long-form application viz., & change of answer
from "No" to '"Yes" to Question 24 in said long-form application whieh
asks: "Doesg the individual signing this application on behalf of
said corporation know, or have any reason whatsoever to belisve or
susvect, that any of the officers or directors of said corporatiggais
or any holder, directly or indirectly, by anydevice or subterfhge
of more than ten (10} per cent in beneficial interest of the capital

", to show and disclosg
" that Cornelius Baulkman had such interest in that he was the resl and

oever

stock of said corporation would fail to qualify as an individual
applicant for the license hereby applied for in any respect?

and to show eand disclose you knew and had reason %o know that
Cornelius Baulkmsn, who indirectly was the holder of 80% of your iss

d
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and ocutstanding stock in the name of Cecelia Bsulkman,; as aforesaid,
would fail to qualify as an individual applicant for the reason of
the fact that he had been convicted of crimes involving moral turpi-
tude Yo wit: assault with intent to rape and bresking and entering
with intent to rape in Essex County Court on May 21, 1947,entering
and larceny in Essex County Court on July 20, 1955: such evasion and

suppression of a material fact being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25,
n

3¢ In your aforesaid short-form application for license, you failed to
state in answer to Quesbion 10 therein a change in facts in your last
prior long-form application viz., a change from "No' to "Yes" to
Question 29 which asks: "Has any individual, partnership,corporation
or assoclation, other than the appliceant, emy interest,directly or
indirectly, in the license spplied for or in the busineds to be con-
ducted under said license If so,state names addresses and in~- -
terest of such individuals,partnerships;corporations or association
%, and to show and disclose that the aforementioned
Cornelius Balkmen had such an interest in that he, indirectly through
the said Cecslie Baulkmen had such an interest as hereinsbove set
forth in the license applied for and in the business to be conducted
under said license; such svasion and suppression of & materiszl fact
being in violstion of R. S. 33:1-25,

Moo In your short-form application for license you failed to state in answer
to Question 10 therein & change in facts in your last prior long-form
application, viz., & change of answer from "lNo' to "Tas" to Question 30
in said long-form application which asks: "Has the applicant agreed to |
pay to any employese or other persons {by way of rent, salary or otherwise
all or any portion or percentage of the gross or net profits or income
derived from the business to be conducted under the license applied for?

If so, give complete details ;" and to show you
had agreed to permit the aforementioned Cornelius Baulkman to retasin the
profits and income derived from your licensed business; szid evasion and
suppression of a material fmct being in wiclation of R. S. 33:1~25.

s From on or aboub October 1, 1970 to dete you knowingly sided and abetted

said Cornelius Baulkman to exercise, contrary to R. S. 33:1-20 the rights
and privileges of your successive plenary retail consumption licensesjin
violation of R. S. 33:1-52,

6, Trom on or aboubt October 1, 1970 to date, you failed to have and keep a
trus book or books of account in connection with the operation and conduct
of your licensed business, viz., a record of all monies recelived, & recorg
of the source of all monies received other than in the ordinary course of
business, and & record of &ll monies expended {rom such receipts and the

names of the persons receiving such moniss and the purpose for which such
expenditures were made; in violation of Rule 36 of State Regulation No.204

The licensee has a prior record of suspension of
license for forty days effective July 27, 196l, by thes local
issuing suthority for lottery sctivity on licensed premises,
and for fifty-five days effective March 2, 1971, by the Dirsctor,
for possessing liquor not truly labeled and purchase from im-
proper source (Rs New Ritz Lounge, Inc., Bulletin 1963, Item L),

Prior record of sugpension: for dissimilar offense of
196l occurring more than five years ago disregarded for penalty
purposes, but the prior suspension for dissimilar offense cof
1971 occurring within the past five years considered, the license
will be suspended on charges 1 through 5 hersin for ninety-five
days (Re Scott's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1733, Item 2; Re lMack's
In-Crowd bar, lnc., Buiietin 1810, Item 3; Re The 331 Sroad Ave.
Corp., Bulletin 1695, Item 2), and for ten days on charge O herein
{Re 0.K. Corral, Inc., Bulletin 1832, Item 6), making a total of
one hundred Ilve dsys, with remission of twenity~one days for the
plea entersd, leaving z net suspension of eighty~four days.
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. However, as the unlawful situation has not to date been
corrected, the license will be suspended for the balance of its
term, with leave granted to the licensee or any bons fide transferse
of the license to apply to the Director for 1ifting of the suspen=-
sion whenever the unlawful situation has been corrscted, but such
lifting shall not be granted in any event sooner than eighty~four
days from the commencement of the suspension herein.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February 1972,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-330,
jssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Newark to New Ritz Lounge, Inc., for premises Q?B Springfield
Avenue, Newark, be and the same 1is hereby suspended for/the balance
of its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 1972, effective 2 a.m.
Wednesday, February 16, 1972, with leave to licensee or any bonsa
fide transferee of the license to apply to the Director by verified
petition for the lifting of the suspension whenever the unlawful
situation has been corrected, but in no event sooner than eighty-
four (8li) days from the commencement of the suspension herelg.

Richard C. McDonough
Director

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 12 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against
Mary Liberino CONCLUSIONS
t/a Pete's Bar and
605 Lafayette Strest ORDER

)
)
Cape May, N.J., )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-8, issued by the City

Council of the City of Cape May., )

Perskie and Perskie, Esgs., by Marvin D. Perskie, EsQ.,
Attorneys for Licensee

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTORS®

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that
on July 30, 1969, she permitted gambling, viz., horses race
bets, upon the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of
State Regulastion No. 20.

The violation having occcurred prior to March 23,
1971 {Ses Re Arnone, Bulletin 1971, Item 3), the license will
be suspended Lor sixty days, with remission of twelve days for
the plea entersd, leaving & net suspension of forty-aight dayse.
Re Artie Weber's Tavern, InCss Bulletin 2023, Item L.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February 1972,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-8,
issued by the City Council of the ity of Cape May to Mary
Liberino, t/e Pete's Bar, for premises 605 Lafayette Street,
Cape May, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty-eight
(4LB) days, commencing 1300 a.m. on Thursday, February 17, 1972,
end terminating 1:00 a.m. on Wednesday, April 5, 1972,

Richard C. McDonough
Director ‘
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JANUARY 1972

ARRESTS:

Total number of persons arrested - - - - - - = - -
Licensees and employees - = -~ = =~ ~ = — - - 11
Bootleggers - = = = = = = = =« =0 -2 oo 12
MINOTS = = = = = = = =~ e e e - o 11

SETIZURES: :

Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - -

Wing - gallons = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = - =~ «
Brewed malt zlcoholic beversges - gallons - - -
COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS: )
Inspectiors & visits made on assigned investigat
Complaints assigned for investigation - - - ~ -

Investigetions completed - « - = = ~ = - = =~ =

Investigetions pending
Premises where alcoholic beversges were gauged -

Bottles gauged = - = = = = = = = = - - o o o - -

JONS = = =~ = & e e e e e e e e - - - e -

Premises where violations were found - = = = = = = = = = 0 - - - o o bbb o e m e e e e m e e

Number of violations found « « = = = = =« — = = &«
License applications investigated - - - - < - -

Contacts made with other law enforcement agencies - - = = = = = & = - o o e m o o m = = = = = - - -

LABORATORY ¢
Analyses made - = = = = = = - - - - e o - - o
Refills from .
Bottles from unlicensed premiSes = = = = = = = =
IDENTIFICATION:
Criminal Fingerprint idenfifications made - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes
Identification contacts made with other enforcem
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

licensed premises - hottles - - -

enf agencies = = - = - - = = = - - - - - - - - - -~

Coses instituted @t DIVISION = = = = = - - - - e e e e = e m = e e - - == =
Violations involved - « = = = = = = = ¢ = o0 o - o - = T - e e e — e m — - — -
Fraud end front « = « = =« = = = = = - 7 Fazilure fo keep irue books of acct. - - 1
Sale to minors = = = = = = = - -« - - 5 Purchase from improper source — - - - ~ 1
Possessing liguor not truly lebeled - - 4  Possessing indecent matter - - - « - - 1
Perm. lottery & bookmeking on prem.- - 1 Sol. empl. by & having infersst in
‘ retail licensege - - - - =" = ~ = 1
Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - = - = = ~ = - = = ~ -
Yiolations involved = = =~ = « = = « o = 0 o - - = - - e m - — . — -~ ——————
Sale 1o MIiNOTS =~ ~ = = = = = = = == = 10 Perm. persons of ill repute on prem. - 1
Fail. o close prem. during proh. hrs. - 3 Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - i
Unguelified employees — = - - - = « = - = 2 Altering prem. w/o approv. of I.A. - - 1
Permitting brawl on premises - - ~ - - = 2 Fail. to file notice of chg. in lic. 2pp. 1
Permitting immoral acty.on prem. - — - - § Prohibited practice - = - - - ~ -~ - ~ = i
Pern. illegal acty. {narcotic) on prem. 1 Act of violence - - = = = = = = - — - 1
Perm. loitering by minors unaccomp. by Conducting business as a nuisance - ~ 1
adults {local reg.) - = = - £ = - - Fraud in application = = = « = ~ = - - 1
Permitting hostesses on premises - - - = 1 Hindering investigeation - = = = = = - ~ 1

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION:

Total number of hearings Held - - - = = - & - o o c d o e e e e e e e e m e e e m e - -
APPEELIS = = = = - = o o - e e e - - 5
Disciplinery proceedings - = = = =~ = « = = 27
Eligibilify = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 8

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS: .

Totel nuaber iSSUBH = ~ = = = & = = = = = = - - mm o — e e = - — - - — =
LiCEeNSES = = =~ = = = = = = = = ~ = = = = 5  Wine permifs - = - = = = =~ = = —= - - 16
Solicitors? permifs - = = - = = = = = = = 49 Miscellzneous permits — = = = = - ~ - 3
Employment permits = - = = = = = = ~ - ~ 258 Transit insignia - - = = = = = = - - 147
Discosal permils = = v = = = = = = ==~ 82 Transit certificetes = « « « - = - - 79
Social affair permits - - = = = =« = - =~ 350

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL:

" Licenses iSsyed — = =~ = = = = = ~ =~ = = « = 48
Enforcement files established ~ « = = = = = 3
Dated: Februery 8, 1972

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH

3y

172

18*
21

26
33

40

Pirector of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Commissioner of Amusement Games Control

*Includes one cancellation proceeding - license improvidently issved in that licensee was not a bona fide club at
time of issuvence.of license.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TC MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 10 DAY5, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF
SUSPENSION GRA@TBD

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
Bound Brock Hideaway, Inc.
208 W, Main Street
Bound Brook, N. Je CONCLUSIONS
and )
ORDER f

AN

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-8, issued by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Bound
Brooks

- gzl g
f
.

@@ e ap O o em @ o o @p W) @ @p @ ed we O o @

Thomas C. Brown, Esq., Attorney for Licensee
Walter H., Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
October 6, 1971, it sold elcoholic beverages to a minor, age 20,
in viclation of Rule 1 of State Reguletion No. 20.

Absent prior record the license would normally be sus=
pended for ten days, with remission of five days for the ples
entered, leaving a net suspsension of five days. Re Forpe, Inc.,
Bulletin 2015, Item 11, However, the licensee has made applica-
tion for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971,

Having favorably considered the applicatlon in question,
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the
licenses to pay a fine of $1095 in lisu of susnan310n@

-

Accordingly, it is; on this 15th day of February 1972,

ORDERED that the payment of $1095 fine by the licenses
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of five (5) days.

/3%4u~{2¢fgﬁﬂuu~»v

Robert E. Bowsy
Director




